

69234-8

69234-8

No. 69234-8-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DANA AND HASAN AKHAVUZ,

Appellants,

v.

TRACY ARNOLD MOODY, SEVEN ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Mary Yu)

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Gabriel Baker, WSBA No. 28473
Jennifer K. Sheffield, WSBA No. 41929

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338
Telephone: (206) 223-7000
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

Attorneys for Respondents

2013 MAY -1 PM 2:19
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. The Alleged Slip and Fall 3

 B. Appellants’ Counsel Wanted to Deal Directly
 With Studio Seven’s Insurer 4

 C. The Complaint and the Default Judgment 4

 D. Founders’ Retention of Attorney Barry Mesher 6

 E. Respondents’ Investigation of the Incident 7

 F. The Trial Court Granted Studio Seven’s Motion
 to Vacate After Fully Considering the *White*
 Factors 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Default Judgments Are Not Favored and, Thus,
 The Vacation of a Default Judgment Is Rarely
 An Abuse of Discretion 9

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in
 Ruling That Studio Seven Satisfied the *White v.*
 Holm Factors 10

 1. The Trial Court Properly Applied the
 White Factors 10

 2. Studio Seven Has Meritorious Defenses 11

 3. Studio Seven Showed Excusable Neglect
 and Mistake..... 13

a.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded That Studio Seven Was an “Innocent Insured.”	13
b.	Mr. Mesher’s Knowledge of the Default Judgment Cannot Be Imputed to Studio Seven.....	16
4.	Studio Seven Acted With Diligence After Notice of the Default Judgment	18
5.	Akhavuz Did Not Demonstrate Substantial Hardship	19
C.	Akhavuz’s Reliance on <i>Little</i> and <i>Morin</i> Do Not Require Reinstatement of the Default Judgment	20
1.	The Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Little v.</i> <i>King</i> Does Not Establish Abuse of Discretion by the Trial Court.....	20
2.	The Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Morin v.</i> <i>Burris</i> Does Not Establish Abuse of Discretion by the Trial Court.....	23
D.	The Existence of Insurance Coverage Does Not Require Reversal of the Trial Court’s Order	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. Dishman Dodge, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 309, 748 P.2d 241 (1987)	passim
<i>Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp. v. McKinsey</i> , 71 Wn.2d 650, 430 P.2d 584 (1967).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	12
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 49 Wn. App. 28, 741 P.2d 1010 (1987)	12
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	17, 18
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994)	12
<i>Lamar Outdoor Advertising v. Harwood</i> , 162 Wn. App. 385, 254 P.3d 208 (2011)	9
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007)	passim
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	12
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	17

<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	9
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	17
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	passim

Court Rules

CR 4	23
CR 60(b).....	24, 25
RAP 10.3(a).....	8
